

No. _____

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

CHRISTOPHER N. BILYNSKY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MAINE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of
Certiorari to the Maine
Supreme Judicial Court Sitting
as the Law Court

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

Rory A. McNamara

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

Drake Law LLC

P.O. Box 143

York, ME 03909

207-475-7810

rory@drakelawllc.com

January 27, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	vii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The State’s case against Bilynsky.....	4
II. Defense counsel stipulated to all but one element of the offenses.....	4
II. Post-trial litigation.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. There is a split of authority concerning whether a stipulation to an element of an offense must be preceded by a knowing, intelligent and voluntary waiver that is affirmatively reflected in the record.....	10
II. The opinion below wrongly decided an important issue of federal law.....	13
A. An on-the-record colloquy is required by the Constitution.....	13
B. The record fails to demonstrate that Bilynsky waived his federal constitutional rights.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Opinion of Maine Supreme Judicial Court Sitting as the Law Court (Nov. 9, 2021).....	2a
Appendix B: Stipulation at issue (Mar. 26, 2019).....	11a
Appendix C: Order of York County (Maine) Unified Criminal Docket in predicate case (Nov. 10, 2021).....	12a
Appendix D: Amended charging instruments and judgments, dismissal in predicate case (Nov. 10, 2021).....	13a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	14
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	18
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	18
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	passim
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 385 U.S. 1 (1966)	15
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	10
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	16
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	14
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	3, 19
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)	15, 16, 17
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	18
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	16
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951)	14
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	15, 16
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	14, 16
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1500 (2018)	2, 15, 16, 18
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	14, 19
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	16
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	14
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000)	15, 17

<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979)	19, 20
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992)	19
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013)	2, 17, 19
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	16
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	19
State court decisions	
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 719 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1998)	11
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 210 S.W.3d 53 (Ark. 2005)	11
<i>In re Yurko</i> , 519 P.2d 561 (Cal. 1974)	11
<i>People v. Adams</i> , 862 P.2d 831 (Cal. 1993)	1, 11
<i>People v. Cross</i> , 347 P.3d 1130 (Cal. 2015)	1, 11, 12
<i>People v. Isaacks</i> , 133 P.3d 1190 (Colo. 2006)	12
<i>Potter v. Great Falls Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 ME 144, 243 A.3d 1188	9
<i>State v Lovejoy</i> , 2014 ME 48, 89 A.3d 1066	8
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 220 P.3d 245 (Ariz. 2009)	13
<i>State v. Bilynsky</i> , 2021 ME 56, 263 A.3d 163	3, 7, 9
<i>State v. Cheatham</i> , 80 P.3d 349 (Idaho App. 2003)	12
<i>State v. Dettman</i> , 719 N.W.2d 644 (Minn. 2006)	12
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 893 N.W.2d 36, 42 (Iowa 2017)	2, 12
<i>State v. Hauk</i> , 652 N.W.2d 393 (Wisc. App. 2002)	11
<i>State v. Leblanc-Simpson</i> , 2018 ME 109, 190 A.3d 1015	5
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 169 P.3d 955 (Haw. 2007)	1, 10

<i>State v. Myers</i> , 963 A.2d 11 (Conn. 2009)	12
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 541 S.E.2d 310 (W. Va. 1999)	11
<i>State v. Ouellette</i> , 2019 ME 75, 208 A.3d 399	7
<i>State v. Ui</i> , 418 P.3d 628 (Haw. 2018)	1, 10

Federal court decisions

<i>Adams v. Peterson</i> , 968 F.2d 835, (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Cox v. Hutto</i> , 589 F.2d 394 (8th Cir. 1979) (<i>per curiam</i>)	2, 12
<i>Dombrowski v. Mingo</i> , 543 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2008)	2, 12
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. George</i> , 741 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1984)	2, 12
<i>Johnson v. Cowley</i> , 40 F.3d 341 (10th Cir. 1994)	2, 12
<i>Joseph v. Butler</i> , 838 F.2d 786 (5th Cir. 1988)	2, 12
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 898 F.2d 210 (1st Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Witherspoon v. United States</i> , 633 F.2d 1247 (6th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Wright v. Craven</i> , 461 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1972) (<i>per curiam</i>)	2, 12

Statutes

15 M.R.S. § 1026(3)(A)(5)	5
15 M.R.S. § 1026(5) (2017)	5
15 M.R.S. § 1092(1)(A)	5
15 M.R.S. § 1092(1)(B)	5
17-A M.R.S. § 1252(2) (2017)	5
19-A M.R.S. § 4011(1)(A) (2018)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	3

Rules

M.R.U.Crim.P. 11 9
M.R.U.Crim.P. 35(c) 8

Constitutional Provisions

Fifth Amendment..... passim
Fourteenth Amendment passim
Sixth Amendment..... passim

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING

Christopher Bilynsky, petitioner on review, was the defendant-appellant below. The State of Maine, respondent on review, was the plaintiff-appellee below.

RELATED PROCEEDINGS

Proceedings pertaining to underlying judgment:

Trial: *State of Maine v. Christopher N. Bilynsky*, YRKCD-CR-2018-00824
(judgment entered August 14, 2019).

Plea: *State of Maine v. Christopher N. Bilynsky*, YRKCD-CR-2018-00577, York
County Unified Criminal Docket (consolidated with YRKCD-CR-2018-
00824 for sentencing) (judgment entered August 14, 2019).

Motion for correction or reduction of sentence: *State of Maine v. Christopher N.
Bilynsky*, YRKCD-CR-18-00577 & 00824, York County Unified Criminal
Docket (decision entered August 26, 2020).

Related discretionary appeal (from denial of mot. for correction or reduction of
sentence): *State of Maine v. Christopher N. Bilynsky*, Yor-20-246, Maine
Supreme Judicial Court Sitting as the Law Court (decision entered April
28, 2021).

Direct appeal/ruling below: *State of Maine v. Christopher N. Bilynsky*, Yor-20-
246, Maine Supreme Judicial Court Sitting as the Law Court (decision
entered November 9, 2021).

Collateral review: *Christopher N. Bilynsky v. State of Maine*, YRKCD-CR-2020-
368, 369 (currently held in abeyance).

Proceedings regarding related, predicate judgment:

Plea: *State of Maine v. Christopher N. Bilynsky*, YRKCD-CR-2017-1024 & CR-
18-89 (judgment entered April 20, 2018).

RELATED PROCEEDINGS-Continued

Collateral review: *Christopher N. Bilynsky v. State of Maine*, YRKCD-CR-2019-423 (order entered November 10, 2021).
